

No. 08-586

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JERRY N. JONES, MARY F. JONES,
AND ARLINE WINERMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

HARRIS ASSOCIATES L.P.,
Respondent.

**On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM A. BIRDTHISTLE
Counsel of Record
CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW
565 West Adams Street
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 906-5367

June 15, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE SECTION 36(b) FIDUCIARY DUTY POSSESSES MEANINGFUL INDEPENDENT FORCE	8
A. The Structure and Content of the Company Act Substantiate the Fi- diciary Duty’s Independent Force.....	9
B. The Legislative History Provides Consistent and Cumulative Support for a Robust Fiduciary Duty That Is Judicially Enforceable	12
C. Although Mutual Funds and Cor- porations Differ <i>Economically</i> , the <i>Law</i> of Corporations Is Analogous and Persuasive.....	14
II. MARKET FORCES ALONE ARE IN- SUFFICIENTLY COMPETITIVE TO COMPENSATE FOR A NUGATORY FIDUCIARY DUTY OR TO IMPOSE DISCIPLINE ON MUTUAL FUND ADVISORY FEES	18
A. The Structure of Mutual Funds, Which Prompted Congress To Enact the Section 36(b) Fiduciary Duty, Remains Conflicted.....	19

B. The Economic Governance Structure of Mutual Funds Is Far Weaker Than That of Corporations.....	20
C. Market Forces Do Not Ensure Competitive Advisory Fees in Mutual Funds	24
III. WITH A GREATER APPRECIATION FOR THE STRUCTURE AND OPERATION OF MUTUAL FUNDS, THIS COURT SHOULD EMPHASIZE COMPARISONS BETWEEN RETAIL AND INSTITUTIONAL FEES IN THE SECTION 36(b) FIDUCIARY DUTY.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	6, 12
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984)	6, 10, 12, 17
<i>DeSimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	16-17
<i>Gallus v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2009).....	7, 8, 30, 31
<i>Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 15, 28, 30, 31
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	6, 13
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009).....	16
<i>Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorp. v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	17
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002).....	16
<i>Valeant Pharms. Int’l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007)	16
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981).....	6

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Investment Advisers Act of 1940, § 206, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-6	10
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
§ 1, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1.....	11
§ 1(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1(b).....	3, 11
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-2.....	9
§ 34(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-33(b).....	10
§ 36(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	10
§ 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k	10
§ 12, 15 U.S.C. § 77l	10
§ 17, 15 U.S.C. § 77q.....	10
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	10-11
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	10, 11
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	11
Sup. Ct. R. Rule 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 91-184 (1969), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4897.....	5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 18, 20
Wharton School of Finance & Commerce, 87th Cong., <i>A Study of Mutual Funds</i> (Comm. Print 1962).....	27

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

- General Accounting Office, *Mutual Fund Fees: Additional Disclosure Could Encourage Price Competition* (June 2000), available at <http://www.gao.gov/archive/2000/gg00126.pdf>20, 27
- Securities and Exchange Commission, *Public Policy Implications of Investment Company Growth*, reprinted in H.R. Rep. No. 89-2337 (1966) 27

OTHER MATERIALS

- Stephen M. Bainbridge, *Director Primacy: The Means and Ends of Corporate Governance*, 97 Nw. U. L. Rev. 547 (2003) 6-7, 13
- Lucian Bebchuk & Jesse Fried, *Pay Without Performance: The Unfulfilled Promise of Executive Compensation* (2004) 6
- William A. Birdthistle:
Investment Indiscipline: A Behavioral Approach to Mutual Fund Jurisprudence, 2010 U. Ill. L. Rev. (forthcoming), online at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1412878>..... 2, 31
- Compensating Power: An Analysis of Rents and Rewards in the Mutual Fund Industry*, 80 Tul. L. Rev. 1401 (2006) 5, 23
- John C. Bogle, *Enough: True Measures of Money, Business, and Life* (2008)..... 2

Mercer E. Bullard, <i>The Mutual Fund as a Firm: Frequent Trading, Fund Arbitrage and the SEC's Response to the Mutual Fund Scandal</i> , 42 Hous. L. Rev. 1271 (2006)	23
Stephen Choi & Marcel Kahan, <i>The Market Penalty for Mutual Fund Scandals</i> , 87 B.U. L. Rev. 1021 (2007)	22
John C. Coates & R. Glenn Hubbard, <i>Competition in the Mutual Fund Industry: Evidence and Implications for Policy</i> , 33 Iowa J. Corp. L. 151 (2007)	26
James D. Cox et al., <i>Securities Regulation: Cases and Materials</i> (3d ed. 2001)	4
James D. Cox & John W. Payne, <i>Mutual Fund Expense Disclosures: A Behavioral Perspective</i> , 83 Wash. U. L.Q. 907 (2005)	24
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Fiduciary Duties & the Analyst Scandals</i> , 58 Ala. L. Rev. 1083 (2007)	23
Tamar Frankel & Lawrence A. Cunningham, <i>The Mysterious Ways of Mutual Funds: Market Timing</i> , 25 Ann. Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 235 (2006)	23
2 Tamar Frankel & Ann Taylor Schwing, <i>The Regulation of Money Managers</i> (2d ed. 2001)	6
John P. Freeman & Stewart L. Brown, <i>Mutual Fund Advisory Fees: The Cost of Conflicts of Interest</i> , 26 J. Corp. L. 610 (2001).....	27, 28
John P. Freeman, Stewart L. Brown & Steve Pomerantz, <i>Mutual Fund Advisory Fees: New Evidence and a Fair Fiduciary Duty Test</i> , 61 Okla. L. Rev. 83 (2008)	26, 27

Josh Friedman, <i>FleetBoston, BofA to Pay \$675 Million</i> , L.A. Times, Mar. 16, 2004, at C1	23
Andrew S. Gold, <i>The New Concept of Loyalty in Corporate Law</i> , 43 U.C. Davis L. Rev. (forthcoming 2009), <i>online at</i> http://ssrn.com/abstract=1406207	16, 17
Investment Company Institute, <i>2009 Fact Book</i> (49th ed. 2009), <i>online at</i> http://www.icifactbook.org	2
Emily D. Johnson, <i>The Fiduciary Duty in Mutual Fund Excessive Fee Cases: Ripe for Reexamination</i> , 59 Duke L.J. (forthcoming 2009), <i>online at</i> http://ssrn.com/abstract=1382001	28, 31
Lyman Johnson, <i>A Fresh Look at Director “Independence”: Mutual Fund Fee Litigation and Gartenberg at Twenty-Five</i> , 61 Vand. L. Rev. 497 (2008).....	3, 4
Camelia M. Kuhnen, <i>Social Networks, Corporate Governance and Contracting in the Mutual Fund Industry</i> (Mar. 1, 2007), <i>online at</i> http://ssrn.com/abstract=849705	27
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Private Litigation to Enforce Fiduciary Duties in Mutual Funds: Derivative Suits, Disinterested Directors and the Ideology of Investor Sovereignty</i> , 83 Wash. U. L.Q. 1017 (2005)	6, 15, 22, 25
Tom Lauricella, <i>Alliance to Cut Fees 20%</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 16, 2003, at C1	23
Jonathan R. Macey, <i>Corporate Governance: Promises Kept, Promises Broken</i> (2008)	21

Paul G. Mahoney, <i>Manager-Investor Conflicts in Mutual Funds</i> , 18 J. Econ. Persp. 161 (2004)	5, 24, 25
Alan R. Palmiter & Ahmed E. Taha, <i>Mutual Fund Investors: Divergent Profiles</i> , 2008 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 934	24, 27
Richard H. Thaler & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Liber-tarian Paternalism Is Not an Oxymoron</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1159 (2003)	24
